(accounting mismatch). However, under IFRS, the positive effects on the hedged transactions may not be posted until

later. The higher valuation of hedging and trading items also resulted in a considerable extension of the balance sheet.

In order to allow transparent presentation and demarcation of the exceptional items, the consolidated income statement

is presented as a pro forma statement. The commentary on the financial performance relates to an operational EBITDA

view, in other words, to earnings development before exceptional items. The categories of exceptional items are

described in the “Alternative performance measures of Alpiq” section.

Alpiq Group: results of operations (before exceptional items)

In the 2021 financial year, the Alpiq Group generated net revenue before exceptional items of CHF 7.7 billion (up CHF

3.9 billion on the previous year) and EBITDA of CHF 302 million (up CHF 40 million).

Alpiq Annual Report 2021 Financial Review 39

Consolidated income statement (pro forma statement before and after exceptional items)

  2021

2020

(adjusted)3

CHF million

Results of

operations

before excep-

tional items

Exceptional

items 2
Results

under IFRS

Results of

operations

before excep-

tional items

Exceptional

items 2
Results

under IFRS

Net revenue 7,701 – 524 7,177 3,834 71 3,905

Own work capitalised and change in costs

incurred to fulfil a contract 4 4 6 6

Other operating income 63 14 77 64 54 118

Total revenue and other income 7,768 – 510 7,258 3,904 125 4,029

Energy and inventory costs – 7,158 136 – 7,022 – 3,361 – 101 – 3,462

Employee costs – 220 – 1 – 221 – 185 – 1 – 186

Other operating expenses – 88 – 4 – 92 – 96 – 3 – 99

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation

and amortisation (EBITDA) 302 – 379 – 77 262 20 282

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 1   – 126   – 80

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT)   – 203   202

Share of results of partner power plants and

other associates   – 35   – 35

Finance costs   – 73   – 72

Finance income   12   17

Earnings before tax   – 299   112

Income tax expense   28   43

Earnings after tax from continuing

operations   – 271   155

Earnings after tax from discontinued

operations   0   – 56

Net income   – 271 99

1 In 2020, including reversals of impairment losses

2 For more information, please refer to the explanations in the “Alternative performance measures of Alpiq” section